Amount

$'000

66,150,221

16,414,532

66,150,221

16,414,532

Carrying
Amount

$'000

16,414,532

65,844,717

16,414,532

65,844,717

c.

(i)  Interest rate risk

Market Risk

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument's value will fluctuate as a

result of changes in market interest rates. Management monitors the exposure to interest rate risk on a monthly

basis.

Available-for-Sale financial assets and trade and other receivables are non-interest earning. Trade and other

receivables are generally settled within 12 months.

Trade and other payables are non-interest bearing and generally mature within 30 days for current and 1-5 years

for non-current.

SANDHURST TRUSTEES LIMITED
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Page 41

Note 15 - Financial Risk Management (cont’d.)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of Group's Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Changes In Equity.

Sensitivity analysis for fixed and variable rate instruments

2013 2012 2013 2012
$ $ $ $

Post tax profit
+ 0.40% (40 Basis points) 1,125   5,461   1,125   5,461
- 0.40% (40 Basis points) (1,125) (5,461) (1,125) (5,461)

Equity
+ 0.40% (40 Basis points) 1,125   5,461   1,125   5,461
- 0.40% (40 Basis points) (1,125) (5,461) (1,125) (5,461)

Consolidated Company

(ii)  Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices.

The Group reviews the exposure to equity price risk on a regular basis.

SANDHURST TRUSTEES LIMITED
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Page 42

Note 15 - Financial Risk Management (cont’d.)

(iii) Fair value sensitivity analysis for available-for-sale financial assets

The following table demonstrates a reasonably possible change in available for sale financial asset prices at the

reporting date, with reference to benchmarking to the ASX200. This would have increased/(decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

Consolidated

10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease
$ $ $ $

30 June 2013
Available-for-sale financial assets - - 2,158,052 (2,158,052)

30 June 2012
Available-for-sale financial assets - - 12,863,454 (12,863,454)

Company

10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease
$ $ $ $

30 June 2013
Available-for-sale financial assets - - 2,158,052 (2,158,052)

30 June 2012
Available-for-sale financial assets - - 12,863,454 (12,863,454)

Equity

Equity   Profit or loss

   Profit or loss

SANDHURST TRUSTEES LIMITED
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Page 43

Note 15 - Financial Risk Management (cont’d.)

d.

All assets and liabilities recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, whether they are carried at cost or at

fair value, are recognised at amounts that represent a reasonable approximation of fair value, unless otherwise

stated in the applicable notes.

Net fair values

The Group uses various methods in estimating the fair value of a financial instrument. The methods comprise: